currently available information. The pro forma financial data are presented for
informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what the Company's
financial position or results of operations would have been had the Cybergate
Acquisition in fact occurred on the dates assumed or that may result from future
operations. The pro forma data should be read in conjunction with the Company's
Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes thereto which are included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1996   FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996(1)
----------------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------------

THE   THE
THE   COMPANY   THE   COMPANY

COMPANY   CYBERGATE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   COMPANY   CYBERGATE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
--------   ---------   -----------   ---------   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:
Revenues..... $  3,415   $ 3,723   $   --   $   7,138   $  6,990   $ 2,636   $   --   $   9,626
Operating expenses:
Network development and

operations.....   5,265   1,762   --   7,027   8,703   1,136   --   9,839
Selling, general and

administrative.....   13,464   1,378   100(2)   14,942   20,270   1,247   50(2)   21,567
Noncash stock and compensation...   2,736   --   --   2,736   550   --   --   550
Depreciation and amortization....   3,078   372   872(3)   4,322   4,911   245   436(3)   5,592

--------   ------   -------   --------   --------   ------   -----   --------
Total operating expenses.....   24,543   3,512   972   29,027   34,434   2,628   486   (37,548)

--------   ------   -------   --------   --------   ------   -----   --------
Operating income (loss).....  (21,128)   211   (972)   (21,889)   (27,444)   8   (486)   (27,922)
Non-operating income (expense)...   (6,067)   (27)   (320)(4)   (6,414)   (7,633)   (53)   (160)(4)   (7,846)

--------   ------   -------   --------   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income (loss) before minority

interest.....  (27,195)   184   (1,292)   (28,303)   (35,077)   (45)   (646)   (35,768)
Minority interest.....   413   --   --   413   160   --   --   160

--------   ------   -------   --------   --------   ------   -----   --------

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Net income (loss).....  (26,782)   184   (1,292)   (27,890)   (34,917)   (45)   (646)   (35,608)
Preferred stock dividends and

accretion.....   (3,871)   --   --   (3,871)   (2,003)   --   --   (2,003)
--------   ------   -------   --------   --------   ------   -----   --------

Net income (loss) to common
stockholders..... $(30,653)   $   184   $(1,292)   $ (31,761)  $(36,920)   $   (45)   $  (646)   $ (37,611)

========   ======   =======   ========   ========   ======   =====   ========
Net loss per common

stockholder..... $  (4.96)   $   (4.40)  $  (5.48)   $   (4.84)
========   ========   ========   ========

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding.....   6,185   1,030(5)   7,215   6,734   1,030(5)   7,764

</TABLE>

28

33

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
1997

--------------------------------------
THE

COMPANY
THE   PRO

COMPANY   CYBERGATE(6)   FORMA
--------   ------------   --------
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:
Revenues.....  $ 35,847   $218   $ 36,065
Operating expenses:
Network development and operations.....   28,668   94   28,762
Selling, general and administrative.....   47,975   94   48,069
Noncash stock and compensation.....   1,324   --   1,324
Depreciation and amortization.....   16,077   58   16,135

--------   ----   --------
Total operating expenses.....   94,044   246   94,290

--------   ----   --------
Operating income (loss).....   (58,197)   (28)   (58,225)
Non-operating income (expense).....   (21,443)   3   (21,440)

--------   ----   --------
Income (loss) before minority interest.....   (79,640)   (25)   (79,665)
Minority interest.....   --   --   --

--------   ----   --------
Net income (loss).....   (79,640)   (25)   (79,665)
Preferred stock dividends and accretion.....   (3,584)   --   (3,584)

--------   ----   --------
Net income (loss) to common stockholders.....  $(83,224)   $(25)   $(83,249)

========   ====   ========
Net loss per common stockholder.....  $  (3.45)   $  (3.44)

========   ========
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding.....   24,140   24,197
</TABLE>

---------------
(1) Subsequent to June 30, 1996, the Company changed its fiscal year-end from

June 30 to December 31. Accordingly, data for the fiscal period ended
December 31, 1996 is for the six months ended December 31, 1996.

(2) Represents expense related to a consulting agreement entered into by the
Company with a former shareholder of Cybergate.

[…]

(4) Reflects amortization of consent solicitation fees over the remaining terms
of the 2005 Notes and the 2006 Notes.

(5) Excludes adjustment for shares of Common Stock issuable if Cybergate meets
certain performance measures. Inclusion of such shares would be
anti-dilutive.

(6) Reflects Cybergate activity for the period from January 1, 1997, to January
17, 1997 (the date of acquisition).

29

34

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA -- (CONTINUED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

DECEMBER 31, 1996
----------------------------------------------------

THE
THE   COMPANY

COMPANY   CYBERGATE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
--------   ---------   -----------   ---------

(IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
BALANCE SHEET DATA:
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 78,618   $   60   $  (500)(1)   $  75,178
(3,000)(2)

Restricted cash.....   2,342   --   --   2,342
Accounts receivable.....   2,429   127   --   2,556
Other current assets.....   1,203   51   --   1,254

--------   ------   -------   --------
Total current assets.....   84,592   238   (3,500)   81,330

Networks, furniture and equipment, net.....   136,083   2,317   100(3)   138,500
Goodwill.....   8,385(1)   8,385
Deferred financing fees.....   8,380   --   3,000(2)   11,380
Other assets.....   983   --   --   983

--------   ------   -------   --------
Total assets.....  $230,038   $ 2,555   $ 7,985   $ 240,578

========   ======   =======   ========
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE STOCK, OPTIONS AND

WARRANTS, MINORITY INTEREST AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....  $ 33,588   $   348   $   --   $  33,936
Notes payable -- current portion.....   872   --   --   872
Customer deposits and advanced billings...   0   338   --   338
Other.....   4,132   --   --   4,132

--------   ------   -------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   38,592   686   --   39,278

Notes payable.....   209,538   306   100(3)   209,944
Advances due to affiliates.....   --   551   --   551
Dividends payable.....   6,946   --   --   6,946
Other.....   0   142   --   142

--------   ------   -------   --------
Total liabilities.....   255,076   1,685   100   256,861

Redeemable stock, options, and warrants.....   2,000   347   (347)(1)   2,000
Minority interest.....   0   --   --   0
Stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (27,038)   523   8,232(1)   (18,283)

--------   ------   -------   --------
Total liabilities, redeemable stock,

options and warrants, minority
interest and stockholders' equity
(deficit).....  $230,038   $ 2,555   $ 7,985   $ 240,578

========   ======   =======   ========
</TABLE>

---------------
(1) Records the Cybergate Acquisition for a purchase price of $8,755,000

(1,030,000 shares of Common Stock at $8.50 per share, the per share closing
sales price of the Common Stock on January 17, 1997) plus estimated
transaction expenses of $500,000. Excludes 150,000 additional shares of
Common Stock which may be issued in 50,000 share increments (or a percentage
thereof) on March 1, 1998, 1999 and 2000 if Cybergate achieves certain
performance measures. In determining the cost of the identifiable assets and
liabilities acquired, it has been assumed that an independent appraisal will